

09-1174-cr

To Be Argued By:
SARAH P. KARWAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-1174-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

JEAN AINE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SARAH P. KARWAN
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The offense conduct.....	4
B. The guilty plea hearing.....	6
C. The sentencing hearing.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The district court did not commit plain error in accepting the defendant’s guilty plea.....	16
A. Relevant facts.....	16
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	16
C. Discussion.....	18

1. There was no Rule 11 error, plain or otherwise, in connection with the defendant’s guilty plea.	19
a. The defendant’s plea was knowing and voluntary.	19
b. The defendant was fully advised of the consequences of his guilty plea.	21
c. The district court properly concluded that there was an adequate factual basis for the plea.	23
2. Even if there were plain error, the defendant cannot show that there is a reasonable probability that but for the error, he would not have entered the plea.	25
3. Any alleged error did not affect the fairness, integrity, or public reputation of the judicial proceedings.	29
II. This Court should remand for re-sentencing by a different district judge.	31
A. Relevant facts.	31
B. Governing law and standard of review.	33
C. Discussion.	36

Conclusion..... 39

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 937 U.S. 742 (1970).....	17
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	18
<i>Rosado v. Civiletti</i> , 624 F.2d 1149 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Andrades</i> , 169 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Carreto</i> , 583 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 813 (2009), and <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 86011 (No. 09-8482) (Feb. 22, 2010).....	35

<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 537 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	18, 29
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 587 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 25, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 417 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Kaba</i> , 480 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 40 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Maher</i> , 108 F.3d 1513 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17, 23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Torrellas</i> , 455 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16, 17,20
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1344. 3, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3231. vii

18 U.S.C. § 3553. 22

18 U.S.C. § 3742. vii

28 U.S.C. § 1291. vii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. vii

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. *passim*

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1. 31
